## ORDINANCE NO. 30

AN ORDINANCE OF NEW SEWICKLEY TOWNSHIP, BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION OF A RECREATION BOARD, PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND PROVIDING AUTHORITY TO OPERATE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Board of Township Supervisors of New Sewickley Township, Beaver County, Pennsylvania as follows:

SECTION I. That pursuant to the Acts of Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as set forth in the Second Class Township Code, as amended, there is hereby created a Recreation Board for New Sewickley Township consisting of seven members to be appointed as hereinafter provided by the terms of this Ordinance, all of who shall be residents of New Sewickley Township.

SECTION II. The persons to be appointed as members of the Recreation Board shall serve for a period of 5 years excepting, however, that the members of such Board first appointed by the Board of Supervisors shall be appointed for staggered terms so that the term of no more than two members shall expire annually thereafter.

SECTION III. The members of the Recreation Board appointed by virtue of the authority of this Ordinance shall serve without pay. All persons appointed shall serve their full terms unless voluntarily resigned or removed by the Board of Supervisors for dereliction or neglect of duties. Vacancies in said Board occurring otherwise than by expiration of term shall be filled by the Township Supervisors for the unexpired portion of the term.

SECTION IV. The members of the Recreation Board established pursuant hereto shall elect their own chairman and secretary and select all other necessary officers to serve for a period of one year. The annual reorganization of said Recreation Board shall occur promptly after the annual reorganization of the Board of Township Supervisors. The Recreation Board shall have the power to adopt rules and regulations for the conduct of all business within its jurisdiction. The Recreation Board created pursuant to this Ordinance shall be authorized to make purchases and otherwise expend money for lawful purposes in connection with Recreation Board activities provided, however, said expenditures shall not exceed the sum of \$200.00 in any one year (Township fiscal year) or part thereof, unless authorized by the Board of Township Supervisors. SECTION V. It shall be the duty of the Recreation Board and its Officers to submit annual reports to the Township Supervisors including an analysis of the Community recreation areas, facilities and leadership, with particular reference to the extent and adequacy of the program and its effectiveness in view of the public expenditure involved and the public needs to be met.

SECTION VI. The Recreation Board created by virtue of this Ordinance shall include two members to be appointed by the Freedom Area School District.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Adopted this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1968.

Al Maier